

# City of San Antonio

# Agenda Memorandum

File Number: 19-6686

Agenda Item Number: 23.

**Agenda Date:** 9/12/2019

In Control: City Council A Session

**DEPARTMENT:** Aviation

**DEPARTMENT HEAD:** Russell J. Handy

**COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED:** Citywide

#### **SUBJECT:**

Grant Submittal and Acceptance for a New Taxiway at Stinson Municipal Airport

# **SUMMARY:**

City Council consideration for the submittal and acceptance of a grant from Texas Department of Transportation (TXDOT) in the amount of \$162,000.00 for the design services and environmental assessment of a new taxiway at Stinson Municipal Airport (Stinson). This project will design and construct Taxiway E, which is parallel to Runway 14/32.

As part of the grant requirement, TXDOT will administer the grant funds and oversee the project from design through project close out. This action will also authorize matching funds from the Stinson Revolving Fund in the amount of \$18,000.00 and authorize execution of all necessary grant documents.

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION:**

The Aviation Division of TXDOT and the City's Aviation Department have worked to develop a project at Stinson in order to design and construct a parallel taxiway (Taxiway E) to Runway 14/32 to enhance future development of the adjacent land and safety by reducing the runway crossing once the land is developed.

As a condition of the grant program, TXDOT will be authorized as the agent for the purpose of administrating all funds for these improvements, selecting the consultants and contractors and administering the contracts necessary for the implementation of these improvements. As such, TXDOT must receive the matching funds prior to implementation of the various work efforts.

#### **ISSUE:**

City Council approval is required for the submittal and approval of grants with TXDOT. This action is consistent with City Council's policy of improving facilities at Stinson Municipal Airport and utilizing federal funding when available.

This action will approve the submittal and acceptance of a grant in the amount of \$162,000.00 from TXDOT for the design services and environmental assessment for the new Taxiway E at Stinson. TXDOT will administer the grant funds and oversee the project from design through project close out. This action will also authorize matching funds from the Stinson Revolving Fund in the amount of \$18,000.00 and authorizing execution of all necessary grant documents.

Future City Council consideration will be required for a grant for the construction portion of the project, estimated in FY 2021.

# **ALTERNATIVES:**

City Council could elect not to approve the submittal and acceptance of the grant with TXDOT; however, this action would result in a delay or possibly cancel the project. Additionally, rejection of the grant may negatively impact the City's ability to receive future grant funding for future development and expansion of the airports' facilities.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

This Ordinance authorizes the acceptance of a grant for the design services and environmental assessment in the amount of \$162,000.00 from TXDOT with the city's matching amount in the amount of \$18,000.00 from the Stinson Revolving Fund. Funding is included and consistent with the FY 2019 - FY 2024 Capital Improvement Program.

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends the submittal and acceptance of a grant with TXDOT for the design and construction of a new Taxiway E at Stinson.